
INVESTIGA TION OF TOXIC ELEMENTS IN

GREEN LEAVE SPECIES OF SELECTED

LOCATIONS IN SRI LANKA

by

D.M.S.S.Bandara (B.Sc.)

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

degree of

Masters of Science

Forestry and Environmental Management

• 183302

Faculty of Graduate Studies

University of Sri Jayewardenapura

GangodawiJa

Nugegoda.

2004 August



ABSTRACT

Green leaves arc an important element in diet and if toxic elements are contained in them

are of greater concern. The daily consumption of green leaves in Sri Lanka is about 25g

per person (economic review2001). Among European communities, greater concentration

is on toxics in items (green leaves and others), water and soil equally well

When considering risk to consumers of elevated contaminant intake through the

consumption of homegrown vegetables, it is also necessary to consider the distribution of

the contaminant through the plant and differences between vegetables in their ability to

accumulate contaminants. In the Sri Lankan context toxic elements like Cd, Pb, are very

much abundant in surface water bodies particularly in industrial sites. It is nearly 68%

and 56% greater than the guideline values of drinking water, issued by the Industries

Technology Institute (ITI).

In this context it is timely and great value to our consumer society to find out the types of

toxic elements and their concentrations in food items especially green levees' in Sri

,Lanka,

Several samples of green leave species (Gotukola, Kankun, Mugunuwenna, Sarana) at

selected locations were collected, and these samples were determined using Atomic

Absorption Spectrometer, To use this data to quantify effects of industry induced

pollution 011 rood items grown in its vicinity. Result analysis has shown that in every

location toxic clements content of water samples are very high compared to green leaves.
samples. It is approximately 60% greater than the guideline values of drinking water.

VIII



CONTENTS

Table of contents

List of Tables

List of Figu res

Acknowledgement

Abstract

CHAPTER 1.

Page

I

VI

VII

IV

V

I .0 Introduction

1 .1 General introduction

I .2 Description of green leave species 2

2

2

3

3

4

5

5

6

1.2.I.Gotukola (Centella asiatica)

1.2.2.Kankun.(lpomea aquatica)

1.2.3.Mukunuwenna(Alternanthera sessilis)

1.2.4.Sarana(Trianthema decandrai

·1.3Description of toxic elements

1.3.I.Lead

1.3.2. Nickel

1.3.3. Cadmium

1.3.4. Chromium 7

7

8

1.4 Background of green leave production in Sri Lanka

1.50bjectivt's



CHAPTER 02

LITREATURE REVIEW

2.1 Heavy metals and environment

2.2International concern on heavy metals

2.2.1The Netherlands

2.2.2 United Kingdom

2.2.3 Germany

2.2.4 Australia

2.2.5 Bangladesh

2.3.1 International guideline values for heavy metals in

9

10

11

12

13

14

17

drinking water 18

2.3.2 Sri Lanka guideline values for heavy metals in drinking water 19

2.4Heavy metal uptake by plants

2.5. Analytical methods

20

20

2.) I. Colorimctric method 20

20

21

21

2.5.2. Electrode methods

2.5.3. Ultraviolet (UV) Absorption Method

2.5.4. Atomic Absorption Spectrometry (AAS)

II



CHAPTER 3

Methodology and analytical procedures

3.1 Selection of locations

3.2 Collection of samples.

3.3 Preparation of samples

3.4 Determination of samples

3.4.2. Atomic absorption-instrumental requirements

3.4.3. Atomization

3.4.4. Interferances

25

26

27

29

30

31

32

CHAPTER 4

Results and data analysis

4.1.1. Analysis of Cadmium 33

4.1.2. Analysis of Lead 34

4.1.3 Analysis of Chromium 35

4.1.4. Analysis of Nickel 36

4.2. Result Analysis 37

4.2.1 Analysis ofvariance "or Cd with locationt Gotukola) 38

4.2.2. Analysis of variance for Pb with location (Kankun) 39

4.2.3 .. Analysis of variance for Cr with location (Mukunuwanna) 40

4.2.4. Analysis of variance for Ni with location (Sarana) 41

III



4.3 Discussion

4.4. Conclusion

4.5 Recommendations

4.6 References

Annex

IV

43

45

45

47

48


