183302 299 W

# INVESTIGATION OF TOXIC ELEMENTS IN GREEN LEAVE SPECIES OF SELECTED LOCATIONS IN SRI LANKA

by

D.M.S.S.Bandara (B.Sc.)

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Masters of Science

Forestry and Environmental Management

Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenapura
Gangodawila

Nugegoda.

183302

2004 August

#### **ABSTRACT**

Green leaves are an important element in diet and if toxic elements are contained in them are of greater concern. The daily consumption of green leaves in Sri Lanka is about 25g per person (economic review2001). Among European communities, greater concentration is on toxics in items (green leaves and others), water and soil equally well

When considering risk to consumers of elevated contaminant intake through the consumption of homegrown vegetables, it is also necessary to consider the distribution of the contaminant through the plant and differences between vegetables in their ability to accumulate contaminants. In the Sri Lankan context toxic elements like Cd, Pb, are very much abundant in surface water bodies particularly in industrial sites. It is nearly 68% and 56% greater than the guideline values of drinking water, issued by the Industries Technology Institute (ITI).

In this context it is timely and great value to our consumer society to find out the types of toxic elements and their concentrations in food items especially green levees in Sri Lanka.

Several samples of green leave species (Gotukola, Kankun, Mugunuwenna, Sarana) at selected locations were collected, and these samples were determined using Atomic Absorption Spectrometer. To use this data to quantify effects of industry induced pollution on food items grown in its vicinity. Result analysis has shown that in every location toxic elements content of water samples are very high compared to green leaves samples. It is approximately 60% greater than the guideline values of drinking water.

# **CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of contents	I
List of Tables	VI
List of Figures	VII
Acknowledgement	IV
Abstract	V
CHAPTER 1.	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 General introduction	1
1.2 Description of green leave species	2
1.2.1.Gotukola ( <i>Centella asiatica</i> )	2
1.2.2.Kankun.( <i>Ipomea aquatica</i> )	2
1.2.3.Mukunuwenna(Alternanthera sessilis)	3
1.2.4.Sarana( <i>Trianthema decandra</i> )	3
1.3Description of toxic elements	4
1.3.1.Lead	5
1.3.2. Nickel	5
1.3.3. Cadmium	6
1.3.4. Chromium	7
1.4 Background of green leave production in Sri Lanka	7
1.5Objectives	8

## CHAPTER 02

# LITREATURE REVIEW

2.1 Heavy metals and environment	9
2.2International concern on heavy metals	10
2.2.1The Netherlands	11
2.2.2 United Kingdom	12
2.2.3 Germany	13
2.2.4 Australia	14
2.2.5 Bangladesh	17
2.3.1 International guideline values for heavy metals in	
drinking water	18
2.3.2 Sri Lanka guideline values for heavy metals in drinking	water19
2.4Heavy metal uptake by plants	20
2.5. Analytical methods	20
2.5.1. Colorimetric method	20
2.5.2. Electrode methods	20
2.5.3. Ultraviolet (UV) Absorption Method	21
2.5.4. Atomic Absorption Spectrometry (AAS)	21

### **CHAPTER 3**

Methodology an	d analytical	procedures
----------------	--------------	------------

3.1 Selection of locations	25
3.2 Collection of samples.	26
3.3 Preparation of samples	27
3.4 Determination of samples	29
3.4.2. Atomic absorption-instrumental requirements	30
3.4.3. Atomization	31
3.4.4. Interferances	32
CHAPTER 4	
Results and data analysis	
4.1.1. Analysis of Cadmium	33
4.1.2. Analysis of Lead	34
4.1.3 Analysis of Chromium	35
4.1.4. Analysis of Nickel	36
4.2. Result Analysis	37
4.2.1 Analysis of variance for Cd with location(Gotukola)	38
4.2.2. Analysis of variance for Pb with location (Kankun)	39
4.2.3. Analysis of variance for Cr with location (Mukunuwanna)	40
4.2.4. Analysis of variance for Ni with location (Sarana)	41

4.3 Discussion	43
4.4. Conclusion	45
4.5 Recommendations	45
4.6 References	47
Annay	48

